STATES SINGAPORE JAPANESE
 DOLLAR DOLLAR YEN
THE GROUP RM RM RM

2012

Financial Assets
Trade receivables 20,496,961 3,873,361 -
Other receivables, deposits and
  prepayments

66,608

- 3,034,080

Cash and bank balances  10,070,710 372,829 -

 30,634,279 4,246,190 3,034,080

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 4,881,889 111,050 -
Other payables and accruals 31,228 (2,693) -
Bank borrowings 13,924,691 - -

 18,837,808 108,357 -

Currency Exposure 11,796,471 4,137,833 3,034,080

   [THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

JOHORE TIN BERHAD
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Company No: 532570-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

   Page 78

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

44.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

  THE GROUP
  2013 2012
  Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
  RM RM

Effects On Profit After Tax

United States Dollar:-
 - strengthened by 12% (2012: 6%) 905,283 448,886
 - weakened by 12% (2012: 6%) (905,283) (448,886)

Singapore Dollar:-
 - strengthened by 8% (2012: 5%) (290,339) 183,609
 - weakened by 8% (2012: 5%) 290,339 (183,609)

Euro:-
 - strengthened by 16%  48,289 -
 - weakened by 16%  (48,289) -

Japanese Yen:-
 - strengthened by 13%  - 149,293
 - weakened by 13%  - (149,293)

 THE COMPANY
 2013 2012
 Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
 RM RM
Effects On Equity

Indonesia Rupiah:-
 - strengthened by 18% (2012:9%) (122,491) (72,772)
 - weakened by 18% (2012: 9%) 122,491 72,772

JOHORE TIN BERHAD
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Company No: 532570-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

  Page 79

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

44.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arising from Group’s interest-bearing
financial liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant:-

 THE GROUP

THE COMPANY

 2013 2012 2013 2012
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM RM RM RM

Effects On Profit After Tax
Increase of 30
  basis points (bp)
  (2012: 100) (13,814) (23,407)

9,226 92,514
Decrease of 30 bp
  (2012: 100) 13,814 23,407

(9,226) (92,514)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to
equity price risk.

JOHORE TIN BERHAD
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Company No: 532570-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

  Page 80

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

44.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(b) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises
mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit
risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures